1.3 No additional structures or other facilities shall be placed, allowed, or 
maintained by Licensee in, upon or on the Encroachment except upon prior separate written 
consent of Licensor. 

2. ENCROACHMENT FEE; TERM: 

2.1 Licensee shall pay Licensor a one-time nonrefundable Encroachment Fee of 
SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 U.S. DOLLARS ($6,750.00) upon 
execution of this Agreement. Licensee agrees that the Encroachment Fee applies only to the 
original Licensee under this Agreement. In the event of a successor (by merger, consolidation, 
reorganization and/or assignment) or if the original Licensee changes its name, then Licensee